is carried in the financial statements and is tested for impairment at each reporting date. No impairment has been recognised

till date.

51	 Subsidy
During the year, Madhya Pradesh Industrial Development Corporation Limited, a Government of Madhya Pradesh Undertaking,

has approved a sum of Rs. 1,974 lakhs as Investment Promotion Assistance against eligible investment of Rs. 5,235 lakhs . The total

assistance is to be spread over a period of seven years, subject to compliance with the terms and conditions.

Out of the above sum of Rs. 1,974 lakhs, the State Level Empowered Committee (SLEC) has sanctioned a sum of Rs. 282 lakhs as

Investment Promotion Assistance (IPA) under the Investment Promotion (IPA) Scheme of Government of Madhya Pradesh. The

same has been reduced from the carrying cost of the eligible assets (Plant & Machinery and Factory Building on prorata basis) and

such reduced cost of the assets are depreciated over their useful lives.

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period net of hedges

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March-2021

As at
31st March-2020

 USD  USD

1% Depreciation in Rs.

Impact on P & L  10  (11)

Total  10  (11)

1% Appreciation in Rs.

Impact on P & L  (10)  11

Total  (10)  11

Interest Rate Risk

The exposure of the company’s borrowing and derivatives to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:-

Interest Rate Exposure
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March-2021

As at
31st March-2020

Loans

Long Term Loan  5,176  4,435

Short Term Unsecured Loan  70  190

Short Term Loan (including Current Maturity of Long Term Loan)  3,082  3,791

Total  8,328  8,416

Impact on Interest Expenses for the year on 1% change in Interest rate

Interest rate Sensitivity
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at
31st March-2021

As at
31st March-2020

Up Move Down
Move

Up Move Down
Move

 Impact on P & L  83  (83)  82  (82)

 Total Impact  83  (83)  82  (82)

Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of raw material. The company has a risk management framework aimed

at prudently managing the risk arising from the volatility in raw material prices and freight costs.

The company’s commodity risk is managed centrally through well-established trading operations and control processes. In

accordance with the risk management policy, the Company carefully calibrates the timing and the quantity of purchase.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due causing